
2025 California Baptist University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 30-27   Conf: 12-12   Home: 21-13   Away: 9-11   Neutral: 0-3
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (482), Opp (423)   DPs Turned: Team (51), Opp (53)   IBB: Team (6), Dumesnil (3), Brown (1), Castelli (1), Walters (1), Opp
(5)   Picked Off: Dumesnil (2), Alvarez (1), Chavez (1), Ramirez (1), Rocha (1), Spainhoward (1), Wirthgen (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (22), Totals (22), Spainhoward (12), Chavez (7), Wirthgen (3), Opp (32)   Pickoffs: Team (4), Becerra 1, Kittredge 1, New 1, Totals
, Opp (8)   SBA/ATT: Totals (94-153), Spainhoward (24-40), Chavez (19-29), New (12-15), Vizcaino (7-8), Wilson (5-7), Kittredge (4-6),
Urquidi (4-8), Wirthgen (4-6), Rudd (3-7), Smith (3-4), Becerra (2-3), Orozco (2-9), Palmer (2-2), Teper (2-4), Hunsaker (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
22 Dumesnil, Nicholas .360 57-57 239 53 86 21 3 10 57 143 .598 29 8 55 6 .442 2 0 27-33 128 4 2 .985
1 Ramirez, Chris .350 57-57 203 44 71 9 2 0 30 84 .414 24 6 16 1 .424 5 3 7-9 82 145 10 .958
11 Rocha, Bubba .333 46-44 156 39 52 13 0 3 26 74 .474 30 9 42 3 .462 2 3 7-10 48 1 2 .961
26 Walters, Andrew .325 52-48 169 39 55 8 1 9 41 92 .544 26 20 44 2 .468 1 0 5-8 160 51 13 .942
35 Kim, Ryan .293 56-52 208 34 61 14 0 7 35 96 .462 20 13 43 5 .387 2 0 3-4 0 0 0 .000
8 Castelli, Ben .290 56-50 200 52 58 12 0 8 43 94 .470 24 14 56 3 .400 2 2 19-25 86 146 11 .955
3 Brown, Jake .272 55-52 191 41 52 17 1 12 51 107 .560 29 11 43 5 .390 5 2 4-6 234 8 4 .984
4 Alvarez, Julian .272 52-45 158 27 43 10 0 0 16 53 .335 26 5 21 3 .389 1 5 7-9 88 6 1 .989
7 Ross, Connor .243 53-28 115 18 28 10 0 7 28 59 .513 16 3 31 2 .343 3 1 4-5 23 42 2 .970
10 Winters, Kenny .286 17-1 7 6 2 1 0 0 0 3 .429 5 0 2 0 .583 0 0 0-1 6 0 0 1.000
28 Chavez, Matt .281 39-31 121 16 34 3 2 0 8 41 .339 5 5 22 3 .331 2 4 2-4 254 23 4 .986
24 Spainhoward, Trevor .246 33-23 57 9 14 2 0 2 13 22 .386 9 8 12 0 .419 0 2 1-1 194 28 5 .978
2 Eberhard, Carter .222 29-8 36 5 8 2 0 0 3 10 .278 5 0 10 0 .317 0 0 0-0 19 2 1 .955
12 Howarth, Cole .205 32-11 39 5 8 2 0 1 8 13 .333 8 2 21 2 .353 2 0 1-1 105 8 1 .991
38 Wirthgen, Brock .200 19-3 15 1 3 0 0 0 3 3 .200 2 2 7 0 .350 1 0 0-0 33 5 0 1.000
13 Hunsaker, Riley .143 34-3 14 5 2 0 0 0 0 2 .143 2 1 0 1 .294 0 1 2-3 10 1 3 .786
5 Gamell, Austin .000 8-0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 2 0 .200 0 0 0-0 2 2 0 1.000
42 Burgess, Sam .000 19-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 1 4 1 .833
Totals .298 57-57 1933 394 577 124 9 59 362 896 .464 260 108 428 36 .406 28 23 89-119 1491 534 67 .968
Opponents .270 57-57 1905 337 515 105 6 53 304 791 .415 239 71 496 40 .369 22 27 47-78 1463 564 62 .970

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
34 Olsen, Carson 1.08 0-0 7 0 0 0-0 1 8.1 7 3 1 6 10 0 0 1 .241 2 2 0 1 1
23 Capacete, Alfredo 1.35 0-0 5 1 0 0-1 1 6.2 4 1 1 7 7 0 0 1 .222 0 0 0 0 1
13 Hunsaker, Riley 2.70 1-0 9 0 0 0-0 1 6.2 8 3 2 5 8 3 0 0 .286 2 0 0 0 0
21 New, Cody 3.49 6-3 16 15 0 0-0 1 80.0 65 36 31 31 98 14 0 6 .217 2 11 1 2 2
37 Kittredge, Ryan 4.62 4-4 19 11 0 0-1 0 76.0 59 44 39 34 54 10 0 6 .216 4 12 1 3 3
32 Rudd, Andrew 4.68 2-2 23 7 0 0-0 3 67.1 71 40 35 11 55 19 1 6 .273 1 3 1 3 1
6 Orozco, Julian 5.54 2-3 26 2 0 0-0 1 39.0 43 26 24 26 45 8 0 5 .305 0 11 0 0 5
18 Smith, Noah 5.68 1-1 22 0 0 0-1 1 19.0 21 16 12 15 20 4 1 1 .292 1 5 0 2 0
41 Wilson, Jacob 5.86 2-3 18 8 0 0-1 2 35.1 47 27 23 13 40 14 1 3 .322 3 2 0 1 3
40 Teper, Cameron 5.88 4-6 27 6 0 0-0 1 41.1 46 30 27 20 37 8 1 4 .286 1 2 0 1 7
15 Finazzo, Kade 6.23 0-0 5 0 0 0-0 0 4.1 3 5 3 2 4 0 0 1 .167 0 0 0 0 0
42 Burgess, Sam 6.60 1-2 17 0 0 0-0 0 15.0 17 12 11 7 11 5 1 3 .283 2 2 0 0 0
19 Palmer, Ryne 6.75 1-2 15 1 0 0-0 1 13.1 13 11 10 12 13 4 0 3 .236 1 6 0 0 0
14 Vizcaino, David 7.22 3-0 19 1 0 0-0 0 28.2 36 24 23 15 36 4 0 7 .300 4 2 0 2 0
17 Becerra, Luis 7.85 1-1 15 3 0 0-0 0 18.1 24 17 16 11 16 5 1 1 .338 3 5 0 3 1
27 Urquidi, Niko 8.04 2-0 20 2 0 0-0 0 31.1 45 34 28 16 32 7 0 3 .349 3 4 0 2 3
16 Malki, Michael 9.53 0-0 10 0 0 0-0 0 5.2 4 7 6 6 9 0 0 2 .200 1 4 0 2 0
33 Zack, Lucas 13.50 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 0.2 2 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 .500 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 5.31 30-27 275 57 0 1 13 497.0 515 337 293 239 496 105 6 53 .270 30 71 3 22 27
Opponents 6.26 27-30 244 57 0 3 14 487.2 577 394 339 260 428 124 9 59 .298 39 108 2 28 23



2025 California Baptist University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of May 20, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
38 Wirthgen, Brock 38 33 5 0 1.000 0 4 2 .667 3 0
37 Kittredge, Ryan 19 3 16 0 1.000 2 4 2 .667 0 0
41 Wilson, Jacob 7 1 6 0 1.000 0 5 2 .714 0 0
10 Winters, Kenny 6 6 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Urquidi, Niko 6 1 5 0 1.000 0 4 4 .500 0 0
17 Becerra, Luis 5 0 5 0 1.000 0 2 1 .667 0 0
40 Teper, Cameron 5 1 4 0 1.000 1 2 2 .500 0 0
5 Gamell, Austin 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
19 Palmer, Ryne 3 3 0 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
15 Finazzo, Kade 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
16 Malki, Michael 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Olsen, Carson 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
23 Capacete, Alfredo 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 0 2 — 0 0
12 Howarth, Cole 114 105 8 1 .991 10 0 0 — 0 0
4 Alvarez, Julian 95 88 6 1 .989 1 0 0 — 0 0
28 Chavez, Matt 281 254 23 4 .986 1 19 10 .655 7 0
22 Dumesnil, Nicholas 134 128 4 2 .985 0 0 0 — 0 0
3 Brown, Jake 246 234 8 4 .984 24 0 0 — 0 0
24 Spainhoward, Trevor 227 194 28 5 .978 1 24 16 .600 12 0
7 Ross, Connor 67 23 42 2 .970 7 0 0 — 0 0
11 Rocha, Bubba 51 48 1 2 .961 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Ramirez, Chris 237 82 145 10 .958 38 0 0 — 0 0
8 Castelli, Ben 243 86 146 11 .955 34 0 0 — 0 0
2 Eberhard, Carter 22 19 2 1 .955 0 0 0 — 0 0
26 Walters, Andrew 224 160 51 13 .942 22 0 0 — 0 0
32 Rudd, Andrew 10 3 6 1 .900 0 3 4 .429 0 0
6 Orozco, Julian 7 3 3 1 .857 0 2 7 .222 0 0
42 Burgess, Sam 6 1 4 1 .833 1 0 2 — 0 0
13 Hunsaker, Riley 14 10 1 3 .786 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
21 New, Cody 9 2 5 2 .778 0 12 3 .800 0 0
14 Vizcaino, David 2 0 1 1 .500 0 7 1 .875 0 0
18 Smith, Noah 3 0 1 2 .333 0 3 1 .750 0 0
33 Zack, Lucas 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
35 Kim, Ryan 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
Totals 2092 1491 534 67 .968 142 94 59 .614 22 0
Opponents 2089 1463 564 62 .970 148 178 56 .761 32 0


